Sixth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

AUSTRALIAN COMMONWEALTH COINS

THREEPENCES

1553*
Edward VII, 1910. Full original mint bloom, well struck,
choice uncirculated.

$200

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1554*
Edward VII, 1910. Die axis upset by 30 degrees, well struck,
choice uncirculated.

$200

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1555*
Edward VII, 1910. Well struck, lightly toned, gem
uncirculated.

$150

Private purchase from Greg McDonald in 2006 with his ticket.

1556*

George V, 1911. Nearly full mint bloom, hairline die break

rim to scroll under emu, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.
$500

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1557*
George V, 1912. Well struck, light grey tone, nearly
uncirculated.

$400

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
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1558*
George V, 1914. Hairline die break, rim to scroll under emu’s
leg, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated and rare thus.

$750

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

Two Oustanding 1915 Threepences

1559*
George V, 1915. Lightly toned, full mint bloom and well
struck, uncirculated and very rare in this condition, one of
the finest known.

$5,000

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1560*
George V, 1915. Lightly toned, underlying mint bloom,
choice uncirculated and rare thus.

$5,000

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from Strand Coins Jan 2009).



1561*
George V, 1916M. Nearly uncirculated/choice
uncirculated.

$400
Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from WA auction Jun 2000).
1562*
George V, 1917M. Full mint bloom, uncirculated.

$400
Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
1563*
George V, 1918M. Choice uncirculated.

$300

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from WA auction Jan 2000, lot 514).

1564*
George V, 1918M. Die axis rotation by ten degrees, choice
uncirculated.

$300

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1565*
George V, 1919M. Toned with irridescent mint bloom,
uncirculated.

$350

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
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1566*

George V, 1920M. Blue grey tone, full underlying mint
bloom, well struck, uncirculated and rare in this condition,
one of the finest known.

$4,500

1567*
George V, 1920M. Lightly toned, uncirculated.

$600
Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
1568*
George V, 1921M. Nearly full mint bloom, uncirculated.

$200

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1569*
George V, 1921. Underlying mint bloom, nearly extremely
fine/good extremely fine and rare.

$500

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1570*
George V, 1921. Struck from clashed dies, nearly
uncirculated.

$300



1571*
George V, 1922/1 overdate. Toned, clear Advance Australia,
very good/nearly fine and rare.

$3,000

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1572*
George V, 1922/1 overdate. Good rims, clear Advance
Australia, slight bend in flan, very good/nearly fine and
rare.

$3,000

1573*
George V, 1922/1 overdate. Very good and rare.
$1,750

1574*
George V, 1922. Rust flaw behind emu's neck, uncirculated

and well struck.
$200

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from WA auction Jan 2000, lot 525).
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One of the Finest Known 1923 Threepences

1575*
George V, 1923. Full original mint bloom, choice uncirculated
and rare in this condition, one of the finest known.

$2,000

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1576*
George V, 1924, Die break on reverse, uncirculated and rare
in this condition.

$500

1577*
George V, 1924. Mirror-like reverse, toned, nearly
uncirculated/uncirculated and rare thus.

$500
Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
1578*
George V, 1926. Uncirculated.

$150

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from WA auction Jan 2000).

1579*
George V, 1927. Full original mint bloom, choice

uncirculated.
$200

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from WA auction January 2000).



1580*
George V, 1927. Uncirculated.
$150

1581*
George V, 1934/3 overdate. Nearly very fine.
$100

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1582*
George V, 1936. Uncirculated. (2)
$100

The first ex James Berry (New Zealand).

1583*
George VI, 1940. Uncirculated.
$100

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from WA auction April 2001, lot 340).

1584*
George VI, 1942. Extremely fine/good extremely fine and
rare in this condition.

$350

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from WA auction 130).
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1585*
George VI, 1947. Ex mint roll, choice uncirculated.

$70

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from WA auction Feb 2000, lot 321).
PENNIES
1586*
George V, 1911. Red and brown uncirculated.

$700
1587*
George V, 1911. Red uncirculated with toning on obverse.

$500

1588*
George V, 1912H. Planchet flaw above O of ONE, brown
with traces of red, good extremely fine.

$100

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.



1589* 1593*

George V, 1913, upright 3. Brown and red uncirculated and George V, 19171. Brown with traces of red, good extremely
rare in this condition. fine.

$500 $100
Ex Jon Saxton Collection. Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1590* 1594*

George V, 1914. Reverse with underlying mint bloom, George V, 1919 dot below, London die. Slight toning,

extremely fine/good extremely fine and rare in this otherwise full original mint red, uncirculated.

condition. $500
$400

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1595*
George V, 1920 Indian die, dot above lower scroll. Well

1591* struck for this, red and brown uncirculated.
$800

$500 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 332) and Sale 92 (lot 1670).

1592* 1596*
George V, 19161. Nearly full mint red, obverse carbon spots, George V, 1920 plain, Indian die. Glossy brown, reverse rim
otherwise choice uncirculated. nick, otherwise extremely fine and rare thus.

$500 $200
Ex Jon Saxton Collection. Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
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1597* 1601*

George V, 1920 dot below lower scroll, London die. Good George V, 1921 Indian die. Top scroll softly struck, brown
fine and rare. and red uncirculated.
$100 $1,500

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1508* 1602* o .
George V, 1920 dot above top scroll only, London die. Very George V, 1922, L°”d°’? die. Rim nick, otherwise glossy
brown, good extremely fine.
good and rare.
$70 $100

Ex Jon Saxton Collection. Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1599*
George V, 1920 dot above lower scroll, Indian die. Streaky 1603*
tone, nearly uncirculated. George V, 1923 London die. Blue and red toned, choice

$300 uncirculated.
$1,500

London Die 1920 High Grade Penny Rarity

1604*
George V, 1923 London die. Toned with underlying bloom,
1600* well struck, uncirculated.
George V, 1920 dot above lower scroll, London die. Old

reverse scratches, brown patina, nearly very fine and
extremely rare, one of the finest known.

$600

$750

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from GR April 2004, lot 68).
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High Grade 1925 Penny

1605*
George V, 1925 London die. Horizontal line on neck, raised
blobs on E of One die state, toned, nearly extremely fine

and rare thus.
$750

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from AT February 2002).

1606*
George V, 1925 London die. Plain die state, very fine.
$200

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
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1607*
George V, 1927 London die. Brown patina, nearly

uncirculated/good extremely fine.
$100

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1608*
George V, 1928 London die. Red and brown, choice

uncirculated and rare thus.
$1,500

1609*
George V, 1929, London die, variety with dot in field in front

of eye. Extremely fine.
$70

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.



1610* 1611*

George V, 1930 Indian die. Has been cleaned long ago, old George V, 1930 Indian die. Even brown patina, six pearls,

scratches on obverse, otherwise very fine with centre diamond nearly very fine and rare.

and six pearls, rare and among the top thirty known. $15,000
$15,000

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from Sherwood Feb 2001).
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1612*
George V, 1930 Indian die. Even dark brown patina, well

struck with six perals, good fine and rare.
$15,000

Ex J.A.Freeman Collection.

1613*
George V, 1930 Indian die. Well struck, six pearls, good

fine.
$14,000

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1614*
George V, 1930 Indian die. Rim cut on obverse at 2 o'clock,

otherwise six pearls, good fine and rare.
$11,000

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1615*
George V, 1931, Indian die. Brown patina, good very fine

and very scarce.
$100

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
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The Indian Die Dropped '1' 1931 Pennies

1616*

George V, 1931 dropped 1, Indian die. Even brown patina,

very fine and extremely rare, especially in this condition.
$3,500

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from Strand coins, Febuary 2002).

1617*
George V, 1931 dropped 1, Indian die. Brown patina, nearly
very fine and extremely rare.

$3,000

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from E.H.Crawford, November 1998, lot 363).
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1618*

George V, 1931 dropped 1, Indian die. Obverse with edge

knock at 10 o'clock, nearly very fine and extremely rare.
$2,750

1619*
George V, 1933/2 overdate; 1933, London dies. Very fine;
red and brown, nearly uncirculated. (2)

$100
Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
1620*
George V, 1933. Mostly mint red, uncirculated.

$180

part

1621*
George V, 1935 London die; George VI, 1939. Patchy dull
red and brown good extremely fine; red and slightly brown,
uncirculated. (2)

$100

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.



1622* 1627

Gegrg? tvcli 1940. Full original mint red, choice George VI, 1943l, large reverse denticles. Glossy brown,
uncirculated. $150 nearly extremely fine and rare thus.

$250
1623 Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from KL, October 2000).

George VI, 1940 and 1941. Uncirculated. (2)
$80

1624*

George V, 1940 K dot G. Brown and red uncirculated and 1628+ . .
very rare thus. George VI, 1946. Brown with traces of red, uncirculated

$500 and rare in this condition.

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from BF, March 2000). $2,800

In a slab by NGC as MS63BN.

1625*
George VI, 1941 K dot G. Glossy red brown uncirculated.
$400
1629*
George VI, 1946. Brown and red uncirculated and rare in
this condition.
$1,200
part
1630*
part George VI, 1952. Some toned, uncirculated. (24)
1626* $150
George VI, 19421, 19421 missing | mintmark, 1943I. The Ex G.C.Heyde Collection as obtained by him from the bank or mint.

second brown patina good very fine, others red and brown,

nearly uncirculated. (3)
$150

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
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1631*

Geroge VI, 1952; Elizabeth I, 1953 long 5. Red uncirculated,;

brown and red uncirculated and rare in this condition. (2)
$150

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

HALFPENNIES

1632*
George V, 1911. Carbon spot on reverse, red and brown,

nearly uncirculated.
$300

1633*

George V, 1912H. Full original mint red, choice

uncirculated.

$750

Ex Baldwin stock in 1998.
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1634*
George V, 1914. Brown and red, uncirculated.

$350

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from WA auction June 2000, lot 458).

1635*
George V, 1914H. Brown with traces of red, nearly

uncirculated.
$500

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1636*
George V, 1915H. Brown with traces of red, nearly

uncirculated and rare.
$2,500

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.



Finest Known Indian Mint Mule Halfpenny Rarity
The Rarest Commonwealth Coin

1637*
George V, Calcutta Mint mule halfpenny, 19161, struck with the India quarter anna obverse die in error. Pinched planchet

or flaw on rim at top, otherwise good very fine and extremely rare, one of the finest known.
$60,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 11 (lot 827) and Jon Saxton Collection.

1638*
George V, 1918l. Two obverse contact marks, otherwise unmarked brown and red, nearly uncirculated and rare in this

condition.

$2,000
Private purchase from Rare Coin Company (Albany, Western Australia) as choice uncirculated.
1639*
George V, 1920 (wide and narrow dates). Red and brown, uncirculated. (2)
$400

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
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1640* 1642*
George V, 1921. Dull red and brown uncirculated. George V, 1923. Brown patina, nearly very fine/very fine.
$150 $1,500

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1643*
George V, 1929. Brown and red, choice uncirculated and
one of the finest known.
$1,000
1644*
George V, 1933. Red uncirculated.
$100

1645*
George V, 1942. Full original blue brown and red uncirculated
and rare in this condition, one of the finest known.
$750
1641*
George V, 1923. Diagnostic peripheral die breaks both sides,
even brown patina, full eight pearls and centre diamond,
rim bumps, otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare in this
condition.
$2,000
Private purchase from International Numismatics in 2003.
part
1646*
George VI, 1951 Y dot (Perth). Toned, uncirculated. (20)
$100

Ex G.C.Heyde Collection, as obtained by him from the bank or mint.
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GREAT BRITAIN GOLD COINS

1651*

Anne, after the Union, third bust, guinea, 1713 (S.3574).

Good very fine.

$700

1647*
Ancient British, Cunobelin, early 1st century AD, gold stater
(5.44q), corn ear dividing CAMYV, rev. horse right, branch 1652* ] ) )
above, CVNO below (S.286). Dumpy flan, flat edge on George I, fifth bust, guinea, 1726 (5.3633). Good flneZ$600

reverse, otherwise very fine.
$750

Sold with an old tag describing the coin.

1653*

George I, five guineas, young head, 1729 EIC (5.3664).
Adjustment marks on portrait, mint bloom in lettering,
nearly extremely fine/extremely fine and rare.

1648*
James I, (1603-1625), third coinage, 1619-25, laurel, second
bust, mm spur rowel (1619-20) (S.2638). Central metal flaw,

otherwise very fine. $12,000
$1,500 In a slab by PCGS as XF Details.
1654*
R : George Il, half guinea, old head, 1755 (S.3685). Good very
1649* fine.
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, unite, group D, fourth $750
bust, mm tun (1636-8) (S5.2691). Good very fine and rare
in this condition.
$2,500
1655*
. ; George Ill, guinea, fourth bust, 1776 (S.3728). Fine/good
1650* fine.
William 111, second bust, guinea, 1701 (S.3463). Fine. $600
$500 Ex B.W.Holt Collection.
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1656*
George Ill, guinea, fourth bust, 1781 (S.3728). Surface
marks, otherwise extremely fine.

$750

1657*
George Ill, guinea, fourth bust, 1781 (S.3728). Has been
mounted, otherwise nearly very fine.

$450

Ex B.W.Holt Collection.

1658*
George Il1, guinea, fourth bust, 1785 (5.3728). Nearly very
fine.

$500

1659*
George Ill, half guinea, seventh head, 1808 (S. 3737). Has
been mounted, otherwise nearly very fine.

$220

1660*

George I1, new coinage, sovereign, 1820 (S.3785C). Nearly

fine/fine.
$500

1661*
George I1l, new coinage, sovereign, 1820 (S.3785C) open
2. Good fine.

$500

Ex B.W.Holt Collection.

1662*
George I, new coinage, half sovereign, 1817 (S.3786).
Good fine.

$200

1663*
George VI, bare head, two pounds, 1823 (S.3798). Surface
marks, extremely fine.

$1,500

1664*
George 1V, bare head, two pounds, 1823 (S.3798). Contact
marks in fields, obverse with edge knock at 5 o'clock, very
good.

$850
1665*
George 1V, bare head, sovereign, 1827 (S.3801). Very fine.
$750



1666*
William 1V, sovereign, 1832 (5.3829B). Die breaks through
2, nearly very fine.

$600

1667
Queen Victoria, young head, shield reverse sovereign, 1864,
die no 50 (S5.3853). Very fine.

$300

Ex Tony Baker Collection.

1668
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereigns, 1858, 1861
(S.3859A), 1869 die 43 (5.3860), 1884, 1885 (S.3861).
Good - nearly fine. (5)

$750

1669
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1884 (S.3861).
Good.

$150

lot 1670 part
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part

1670*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, gold and silver mint
set, 1887, five pounds, two pounds, sovereign and half
sovereign, silver crown to threepence (S.3864/9, 3921/31).
The five pounds with brilliance, the silver toned, several with
brilliance, in modern plush red case, nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (11)

$5,000

1671*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, five pounds, 1887 (S.3864).
Extremely fine.

$2,200

1672
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, two pounds, 1887 (S.3885).
Edge knocks, otherwise nearly very fine.

$750

1673
Queen Victoria, old head, two pounds, 1893 (5.3873). Very
good.

$850

1674
George V, sovereign, 1911 (S.3996). Extremely fine.
$300



1675

George V, sovereigns, collection of seven mints, 1915 (L),
1911C, 1917S, 1913M, 1919P, 1918l, 1925SA. In Royal
Mint display case of issue (2006) with certificate 0081,
uncirculated. (7)

$2,250
1676
Elizabeth 11, sovereign, 1966 (5.4125). Uncirculated.
$320
1677

Queen Victoria, old head, half crown, 1901 (S.3878); George

V, half sovereigns, 1911, 1912 and 1914 (S.4006). The last

mounted and poor, others very fine - extremely fine. (4)
$550

GREAT BRITAIN SILVER & BRONZE

1678*
Anglo-Saxon, Continental Sceattas, Circa 695/700-710/5,
silver sceat (1.07 g). Series E, Primary (‘Ashton Rowant")
phase, plumed bird var. K (Type 6), Frisia (Dorestad?) mint,
obv. "Plumed bird' to right; cross pomm e to right and below,
rev. Standard with central pellet-in-annulet, four bars, and
two trefoils, crosses at sides), (S.790K (789), Abramson
87.30, OdV&K 297-8, SCBI 63 (BM), 303-6; North 49).
Very fine, scarce.

$120

1679*
Anglo-Saxon, Secondary Sceattas, Circa 710-760, silver sceat
(0.90 g), Series H, Hamwic type 49, obv. facing "Wodan'
head with pellets below within beaded inner border, eight
roundels surrounding with pellets between, cross below,
rev long legged bird walking right, pellet cross in annulets
either side of neck, above, pellets between tail and leg, with
pellet details surrounding, (S.801A, SHRT p.221; Metcalf
285-288, p.325-32; North 103). Very fine, rare.

$200
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1680*

Anglo Saxon, Kings of Northumbria, Eanred, (810-841),

copper styca or sceat, moneyer Fordred (S.862). Very fine.
$100

Ex J.M.Day Collection.

1681
Edward I, (1272-1307), also Edward Il (four) and Edward
Il (two), an assortment of pennies from 1279, London (6)
Bury St. Edmunds (8), Canterbury (1, broken), Durham (3).
Fair - fine. (18)

$350

1682
Henry VI, (1422-1461, first reign), groat, Calais, annulet
issue, 1422-30 (S.1836); also Egypt, Ptolemy XIII (81-52
BC) tetradrachm, Paphos mint (Cyprus) and two Roman
late 4th century AE4. Fair - good fine. (4)

$200

1683*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), profile issue, testoon, Henric Septim
mm lis (S.2253). Light weight electrotype of the British
museum specimen by Robert Ready (4.369). Most attractive,
extremely fine and rare.

$400

1684
Edward I, (1272-1307), new coinage, from 1279, silver
pennies, London (3); Edward Ill, (1327-1377) pre-treaty
groat, 1351-73, London; Henry VII, profile groat, mm pheon
(S.2258); Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), sixpence, mm castle,
1571, all damaged from being in antique jewellery; also
Byzantine, Heraclius bronze follis; Roman, Maximianus,
Alexandria billon tetradrachm and worn smooth ancient
bronze. Poor - very good. (8)

$60

1685
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver coinage, 1551-3, shilling,
mm tun (S.2482). Toned and crinkled, nearly fine.

$100

1686
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), second issue, shilling, mint mark
martlet (1660-1) bust 3A (S.2555); threepence, 1567,
(5.2565-6). Good - very good. (2)

$100



1687* 1690*
James |, 1603-1625, second coinage, 1604-19, shilling, fifth Charles 1, (1625-1649), Siege Coinage, Newark, nine pence,
bust, mm coronet (S.2656). Evenly worn, toned, nearly 1646 (5.3144). Trace of mounting or plugging at top, 1X

fine. worn off, otherwise toned, fine and rare.
$100 $500

Ex J.M.Day Collection.

1688*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, Group I, crown, mm
cross calvary (S.2753). Mount disturbance at top of obverse

mm, toned, good fine and scarce.
$750

1691*
Oliver Cromwell, shilling, 1658 (S.3228). Deeply toned,
good extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 1040).

1689*
Charles I, (1625-1649), issues of 1641-1643, Tower Mint,
halfcrown, group 1V, fourth horseman, mm triangle in
circle, (S.2779); Tower Mint shilling, mm triangle in circle,
(5.2799). Very fine for issue. (2)

$400
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1692*
Charles 11, halfcrown, third bust variety, 1671 (S.3366).
Toned, nearly very fine and scarce in this condition.

$500

1693*
Charles 11, halfcrown, third bust variety, 1671 (S.3366).
Good fine.

$200

1694*
Charles 11, sixpence, 1679 (5.3382). Good very fine/very
fine.

$200

1695*
Charles 11, sixpence, 1681 (S.3382). Toned, very fine.
$200

With ticket, D.Morris 10.11.77.

1696*
Charles 11, pattern farthing, 1665, in silver, edge straight
grained (P.407). Attractive dark blue grey patina, extremely
fine and rare.

$1,000

Ex J.Gartner Collection and Lorne Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale
82, lot 1852).
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1697*
Charles Il, pattern farthing, 1665, in copper, with long hair
(P.434). Slight damage, otherwise toned nearly very fine
and rare.

$200

Ex Lorne Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 82, lot 1854).

1698*
Charles I, pattern farthing, 1671, in copper (P.436). Long
vertical die breaks on the obverse, traces of original red on
the reverse at date, attractive brown patina, uncirculated
and very rare, especially in this condition.

$1,000

Ex J.Gartner Collection and Lorne Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale
82, lot 1855).



1699*
Charles 1, pattern farthing, 1676, in silver, plain edge (Peck
492). Beautifully toned, gold and blue mint bloom, nearly

uncirculated.
$500

Ex S.V.Hagley and Lorne Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 82, lot
1856).

1700*
Charles I, farthing, 1672, RO over OL (5.3394). Very good

and rare.
$100

1701*

Charles I, copper farthings, 1672, 1673 and 1675 (S.3394).
Attractive patinas, very fine; nearly very fine; nearly
extremely fine. (3)

$350

The last ex Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 4599).

part

1702
Charles 11, copper farthings, 1672 and 1673 (S.3394);
William and Mary, copper farthing, 1694 (S.3453; Peck
616); George Il, copper farthings, 1733 (countermarked
"I.LE/W"), 1739, 1749 (S.3720, 2); George I, halfpenny,
1772 (S.3774); Ireland, George 1V, penny, 1822 (S.6623).
Very good - very fine. (8)

$200

1703*

Charles I, farthing, 1673 (P.522; S.3394). Attractive red

brown patina, extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$550

Ex J.Gartner Collection and Lorne Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale
82, lot 1861).



1704*
Charles Il, farthing, 1675 (P.528; S.3394). Well struck, of
good metal, some original mint red, mostly glossy brown
uncirculated and very rare thus.

$1,000

Ex J.Gartner Collection and Lorne Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale
82, lot 1864).

1705*
Charles 11, farthing 1679 (P.530; S.3394). Attractive dark
glossy brown patina, good very fine.

$300

Ex J.Gartner Collection and Lorne Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale
82, lot 1866).

1706
Charles 1l - Queen Victoria, Maundy oddments, pennies,
1673, 1766, 1825 and 1894; twopences, 1746, 1838 and
1839. The 1746 very good, others very fine - good extremely
fine. (7)

$100

1707*
William and Mary, threepence, 1689, no stops on reverse
(S.3441); George I, threepence, 1762, (S.3753). Good very
fine; extremely fine. (2)

$250
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1708*
William and Mary, tin halfpenny, 1689, obverse first
conjoined draped busts right, GVLIELMVS. ET .MARIA,
toothed border reverse, inverted die axis, Britannia seated
left on globe, with shield, spear and spray of leaves, blank
exergue, [BRITAN NIA] legend, edge inscribed in raised
letters, trace only NVMMORVM*FAMVLVS*1689* (Peck
561, from a different die to piece illustrated - the legend close
to the busts; S.3447). Lacking much due to corrosion, poor
to fair but extremely rare.

$450

Ex Baldwin's, Auction 50, April 24, 2007 (lot 316) The Gregory Collection
and previously from Sotheby's, 20 December 1926, lot 56 (part) and
A.E.Weightman.

1709*
William and Mary, copper halfpenny, 1694 (S.3452).
Medium brown patina, pitted cast planchet, soft strike,
good fine.

$100

1710*
William and Mary, pattern farthing or medalet in copper,
undated (Montagu 15b). Good very fine.

$120

Ex S.V.Hagley Collection and Lorne Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale
82, lot 1871).

1711*
William and Mary, farthing, 1694, double exergue line
(P.616; S.3453). Of good metal, medium glossy brown with
traces of mint red, nearly uncirculated and extremely rare in
this condition, one of the finest known.

$1,500

Ex J.Gartner Collection and Lorne Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale
82, lot 1873).



1712
William 111, silver twopence, 1701 (S.3551A); George I,
silver twopence, 1735 (S5.3714A). Nearly extremely fine.
2

$150

1713*
William 111, Maundy set, 1698 (S.3553). Toned, nearly very
fine - good very fine. (4 coins)

$350

1714*
William I11, farthing, 1695 (P.653; S.3557). Dark glossy
brown patina, nearly extremely fine and rare thus.

$400

Ex J.Gartner Collection and Lorne Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale
82, lot 1877).

lot 1715

187

1715*

William 111, farthing, second type, 1699, date in legend

(P.681; S.3558). Well struck, of good metal, reddish brown

uncirculated and very rare thus, one of the finest known.
$1,500

Ex J.Gartner Collection and Lorne Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale
82, lot 1883).

1716*
William 11, farthing, 1700 (P.667; S.3557). Grey and reddish
brown patina, nearly extremely fine or nearly as struck,

rare thus.
$650

Ex J.Gartner Collection and Lorne Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale
82, lot 1880).

1717*
William 111, proof farthing, 1698, in silver (P.680; S.3558).

Even wear, nearly very fine.
$600

Ex J.Gartner Collection and Lorne Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale
82, lot 1881).



1718*
William 111, farthing, 1699, date in legend, no stop after date
and first A unbarred on reverse (P.685; S.3558). Attractive
dark brown patina, nearly very fine and very rare.

$300

Ex Lorne Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 82, lot 1884).

Three Important Farthings of Queen Anne

1719*
Anne, pattern farthing, 1713, in silver (P.747) Britannia
seated in portico, reverse upright (or en medaille) (cf Cooke
485). High wire rim on right side of reverse, attractive silver
grey and iridescent toned, uncirculated or nearly FDC and
rare.

$3,000

Ex J.Gartner Collection and Lorne Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale
82, lot 1889).

188

1720*

Anne, pattern farthing, 1713, in copper (P.733). Medium

brown patina, thick medium flan, extremely fine and rare.
$1,500

Ex J.Gartner Collection and Lorne Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale
82, lot 1886).



1721*
Anne, pattern farthing, 1714, in copper (P.741; S.3625).
Considerable mint red, most attractive, uncirculated or
nearly FDC and rare, one of the finest known.

$2,500

Ex J.Gartner Collection and Lorne Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale
82, lot 1887).

1722
Queen Anne - George VI, sixpences, 1711, 1746 Lima,
1826, 1937 proof. First two very good - fine, third nearly
uncirculated, last nearly FDC. (4)

$180

1723*
George I, shilling, 1720 (S.3646). Good fine.
$90

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1724*

George |, shilling, 1723 SSC (S.3647); George 1V, shilling,

1826 (S.3812). Very fine/good very fine; extremely fine. (2)
$250

1725
George |, halfpenny, 1717 (S.3659) and 1723 (S.3660).
Nearly very fine. (2)

$160

1726*
George Il, crown, old head, laureate and draped bust left,
1743 roses (S.3688). Old swivel mount pin holes top and
bottom, otherwise good very fine.

$750

1727*
George I, halfcrown, young head, 1741/9 roses (S.3693).
Some mint bloom, good very fine.

$750



1728*
George I, shilling, old head, 1745 Lima (S.3703). Good
very fine.

$150

Ex B.W.Holt Collection.

1729*
George Il, young head, farthing, 1736 (S.3720). Clashed
obverse die at 4 o'clock, nearly very fine.

$70

1730*

George I, farthing, old head, 1754 (S.3722; Peck 892).

Traces of mint red, brown patina, nearly uncirculated.
$150

Ex Lorne Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 1917).

part

1731*
George Il - William 1V, sixpences, 1757 (S.3711), 1826
(5.3815), 1834 (S.3836); threepences, 1763, (2) (S.3753).
The date double entered on the 1826, toned, nearly very
fine - extremely fine. (5)

$300

1732
George Il - Elizabeth 11, 1746-1981 (most after 1895),
farthings - crowns, incomplete date collection. In two green
albums, poor - uncirculated. (619)

$400

1733*
George I, first issue, shilling, 1787 (S.3746). Toned,
extremely fine.

$150

Ex J.M.Day Collection.

1734*
George Il1, emergency issue, octagonal countermarked dollar,
on Charles Ill1 Mexico City Mint eight reales, 1800FM
(S.3766). Attractive grey tone, nearly extremely fine and
rare in this condition.

$1,250

Ex K.A.Hicks Collection.

1735*
George Il1, Bank of England, dollar or five shillings, 1804
(S5.3768) top leaf to centre of E. Toned, very fine with traces
of Spanish dollar of Charles 1V underneath.

$250

1736*
George Ill, bank token, silver token, proof eighteenpence,
laureate head, 1812 (S.3772; ESC 973). Milky grey and
iridescent tone on brilliant fields, FDC and scarce.

$600



1737*
George 11, first issue, farthing, 1773 (S.3775). Brown and
red, nearly uncirulated.

$300

1738*
George I, first issue, farthing, 1774 (S.3775). Brown with
traces of red, good extremely fine.

$300

1739
George I, farthing, second issue, 1799 (S.3779), third issue,
1806 (S.3782). Traces of red on first coin, very good - nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$130

part

1740*
George Il1, copper farthing, 1806 (S.3782) (illustrated);
Queen Victoria, copper farthings, 1838 (illustrated), 1853,
1854 (5.3950). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$380

1741*
George I, new coinage, crown, 1819 LIX (S5.3787). Lightly
toned, extremely fine.

$400

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1742*
George Il1, new coinage, crown, 1820 LX (S.3787). Obverse
hairline, otherwise extremely fine.

$450

1743*
George I, new coinage, large or bull head halfcrown,
1817 (14.15q) (S.3788). Golden peripheral tone, nearly
uncirculated.

$500

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1744
George I, shilling, laureate head, 1817 (S5.3790). Nearly
extremely fine.

$80
In a slab by APCGS as EF 47.

part

1745*
George I, new coinage, shilling, 1817 (S.3790); Queen
Victoria, Jubilee coinage, shilling, 1887 (S.3926); old
head, shilling, 1900 (S.3940). Toned, nearly extremely fine
- extremely fine. (3)

$150

1746
George Il - Queen Victoria, 1773-1896, crowns 1820, 1821,
1895; halfcrown, 1890; shillings, 1826, 1834; sixpences
1829, 1887, 1896; groat, 1855; penny, 1807; halfpennies,
1773, 1806, 1854; farthings, 1825, 1826, 1827, 1874H,
1913 and EIC Bengal Presidency half rupee, vertical milling
c1800 (EF). All described in 2x2 holders, very good -
uncirculated. (43)

$250

1747
George 11l - Queen Victoria, crowns 1820, 1821, 1891,
1893, 1897; double florin, 1889; shilling 1826. Fair - good
fine. (7)

$150



1748*
George IV, crown, laureate head left, 1821 secundo (S.3805).
Proof-like nearly uncirculated/uncirculated and rare in this
condition.

$4,000
In a slab by PCGS as Genuine, Cleaning - UNC Details.

1749*
George 1V, bare head, shilling, 1826 (S5.3812). Good very
fine.

$120

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1750
George IV, farthing, first issue, 1822 (S.3822). Obverse with
die break in left side, uncirculated.

$100
1751
George 1V, farthing, first issue, 1825 (S.3822).

Uncirculated.
$100

1752*
George IV, copper penny, 1827 (S.3823). Brown patina very
fine/nearly very fine and rare.

$450

The entire issue was sent to Tasmania.

1753*
George 1V, penny, 1827 (S.3823). Dark brown patina, good
fine and rare.

$250

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

192

1754
George 1V, farthings, second issue, 1826, 1828, 1829
(5.3825), bare head, 1831 (S.3848). Traces of red on last
coin, very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$150

1755
George IV - George V, shillings (6), 1826, 1890, 1901, 1910,
1916 and 1917; also, sixpences (5), 1885, 1887, 1910, 1912
and 1922. Fine - extremely fine. (11)

$120

1756
George 1V - George VI, halfpenny, 1854; farthings, 1826,
1838, 1886, 1925, 1929, 1933, 1937 and 1951; half
farthings, 1844, 1853; third farthings, 1884 and 1913; also
Gibraltar, two quartos, 1820 (KM.Tn.9). Fine - uncirculated.
(14)

$120

1757*
William 1V, shilling, 1834 (S.3835). Toned, nearly extremely
fine.

$200

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1758*
William 1V, sixpence, 1835 (S.3836). Toned, extremely
fine.

$170

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1759
Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1844, cinquefoil stops
(5.3882). Toned, good fine.

$70

1760*
Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1845, cinquefoil stops
(5.3882). Underlying bloom, good very fine.

$300

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from WA auction, June 2001, lot 438).



1761

Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1845 cinquefoil stops

(5.3882). Two minor dents on neck, otherwise very fine.
$100

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1762*
Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1847 (S.3882). Toned,
nearly very fine.

$250

1763*
Queen Victoria, Gothic crown, 1847, lettered edge (S.3883).
Scratch left obverse field, lightly toned, nearly uncirculated

and attractive.
$2,500

1764*
Queen Victoria, halfcrown, young head, 1887 (S.3889).
Scratch on chin, otherwise reflective grey toned fields,

extremely fine.
$220

1765*
Queen Victoria, Godless florin, 1849 (S.3890). Extremely

fine.
$200

Ex Jon Saxton Collecton (from WA auction June 2001, lot 497).

1766*

Queen Victoria, young head, sixpence, 1844, small 44

(S5.3908). Trace of die clash on reverse, extremely fine.
$100

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

1767*

Queen Victoria, young head, groat, 1838 (S.3913). Old grey

cabinet toning, good extremely fine.
$80

part
1768*
Queen Victoria, young head, threehalfpence, 1842, 1843 (3),
Maundy penny, 1839 (5.3915, 20); also USA, three cents
(worn), Roman Egypt, Diocletion billon tertradrachm yr.7
(Obtained at Great Pyramid May 1901) and Marcus Clark
medals, 1890 (farthing size) and 1932. Fair - uncirculated.

©)
$100

1769*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, 1887 (S.3921).
Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated.

$150

1770
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, double florin,
halfcrown, florin, shilling, 1887 (5.3921, 3922, 3924, 3925,
3926). Dark grey tone, very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$250



1771*

Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, four shillings or double florin,

1888 (S.3923). Some mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.
$150

part

1772*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, halfcrown, 1889 (S.3924);
threepence, 1887 (5.3931). Good extremely fine. (2)

$120

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from WA auction June 2001, lots 547, 393).

1773
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, sixpences, 1887 (5.3928)
1887 and 1890 (5.3929) (2). Extremely fine; nearly extremely
fine; very fine. (3)

$100

1774
Queen Victoria, old head, Maundy set, 1896 (S.3943).
Described in a 2x2 holder, FDC. (4 coins)

$200

part

1775*
Queen Victoria, old head, Maundy sets, 1896 and 1900
(S.3943). Nearly FDC; good extremely fine. (2 sets, 8
coins)

$350

194

1776*
Queen Victoria, young head, half farthing, 1844 (S.3951).
Red, virtually uncirculated.

$80

1777*
Queen Victoria, penny, bun head, 1876H (S.3955). Red and
brown, spot on obverse, nearly uncirculated.

$100

1778
Queen Victoria, penny, bun head, 1890 (S.3954); George V,
halfpenny, 1911 (S.4056). Both with mint red, uncirculated;
nearly uncirculated. (2)

$100

1779
Queen Victoria - George VI, halfcrowns, 1887, 1907 (2),
1908, 1916, 1918, 1921, 1932 and 1941. Fine - uncirculated.
©)

$130

1780
Queen Victoria - George V, florins, 1887, 1889, 1907, 1910,
1916, 1919, 1924, 1930 and 1936. The second fine, others
very fine - uncirculated. (9)

$110

1781
Queen Victoria - George VI, groat, 1846; threepences, 1887
(2), 1902, 1904, 1905, 1906, 1908, 1909, 1912, 1928, 1940,
1941; also Maundy set, 1896 (4). Very fine - uncirculated.
17)

$120

1782
Edward VII, Maundy sets, 1902 and 1905 (S.3985). Nearly
extremely fine - good extremely fine. (2 sets, 8 coins)

$250



part

1783*
Edward VII, Maundy sets, 1903 and 1904 (2) (S.3985). The
first deeply toned, FDC. (3 sets, 12 coins)

$500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 10 (lot 1513).

1784
Edward VII, Maundy set, 1905 (S.3985). Toned, uncirculated.
(4 coins)

$200

1785
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1902-1967, three sets of pennies
in six Whitman SBS albums, two missing 1967, the other a
1966. Very good - uncirculated. (180)

$150

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1786
Edward VII - Elizabeth I, 1902-1967, four halfpenny sets,
in eight Whitman SBS albums, one missing 1902 low tide,
two have red uncirculated 1951. Very good - uncirculated.
(284)

$120

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1787*
George V, wreath crown, 1928 (S.4036). Good extremely
fine.

$350

From Spink Australia Sale 10 (lot 1520).

1788*
George V, wreath crown, 1928 (5.4036, ESC 368). Bright,
nearly extremely fine.

$200

In a slab by APCGS as EF 40 with only 9,034 struck.

1789*
George V, wreath crowns, 1928 and 1930 (S.4036). Good
very fine. (2)

$500

Ex Downie Sale 142 (lots 820, 821).

1790*
George V, wreath crown, 1931 (S.4036). Light grey subdued
mint bloom, good extremely fine.

$400



1791*
George V, wreath crown, 1932 (S.4036). Attractive grey
tone, extremely fine and scarce.

$600

1792*
George V, wreath crown, 1933 (S.4036). Contact marks on
obverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$500

Ex Downie Sale 142 (lot 882).

1793*
George V, wreath crown, 1936 (S.4036). Nearly extremely
fine and scarce.

$500

1794
George V - Elizabeth Il, crowns, 1935 (S.4048) (2), 1937
(5.4078), 1951 (S.4111) (2, both cased), 1953 (2), 1960
(2), 1965 (2) (5.4136, 4143, 4); also Birmingham Mint,
coronation bronze medal (cased), 1953. Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (12)

$120

1795
George V, crown, 1935, Jubilee (S.4048); George VI, Festival
of Britain crown, 1951 (S.4111); Elizabeth II, proof fifty
pence, 1973 (S.4224); Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage,
Maundy penny, 1889 (S.3936). Two cased, extremely fine
-FDC. (4)

$50

196

1796

George VI, specimen set, 1937, crown to farthing including

Maundy coins (S.PS16). In official case, FDC. (15 coins)
$200

1797
George VI, proof set, 1951 Festival of Britain, crown to
farthing (S.PS18). In case of issue, FDC. (10 coins)

$200

1798
Elizabeth 11, twenty pence error coin without date, c2008,
with reverse of the section of the Royal arms (S.4631A).
Extremely fine and a rare variety.

$150

This coin should have included a date on the obverse but an error for a
few coins was made when the new reverse was muled with the earlier 20P
obverse issue of 1982-4.

1799*
Elizabeth 11, twenty pence error coin without date, c2008,
with reverse of the section of the Royal arms (S.4631A).
Nearly extremely fine and a rare variety.

$120

In a slab by APCGS as EF 45. The coin should have included a date on the
obverse but an error for a few coins was made when the new reverse was
muled with the earlier 20P obverse issue of 1982-4.

1800
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1970 (PS.20); 1993 (PS.51); 1994
(PS.54); 1995 (PS.55); 1996 (PS.57); 1997 (PS.59); 1998
(PS.61); 1999 (2) (PS.64); 2000 (PS.65); proof crown, 1981
(S5.4229). In cases of issue, FDC. (11)

$150

lot 1801 part



7885-198°

part

1801
Elizabeth Il, proof set, 1970, proof piedfort silver pound
1984; Falkland Islands, proof twenty five pounds, 1985;
medals in silver, 900th anniversary of Battle of Hastings,
1966, by John Pinches, 400th anniversary of Shakespeare by
Paul Vinze for the Royal Mint; Danbury Mint silver ingot,
July 1976; silver proof piedfort, twenty five ecu, 1992 by
Tower Mint. Most in cases of issue, FDC. (7)

$300

1802
Elizabeth 1lI, proof sets, 1993, 1995, 1996, 1996 deluxe,
1994 (three coin set, D Day); silver proof crowns, 1993,
1996; pounds, 1995, 1996, two pounds, 1994, 1995. In
cases of issue, FDC. (12)

$250

1803
Elizabeth 1I, mint sets, 1953 halfcrown - farthing; 1982,
1983 (2), 1984-1989, 1991, 1992; proof crown, 1951; mint
crowns, 1935, 1953, 1965, 1972, 1977, 1981, 1990, 1997,
2000 (2) (S.4552, 4553); mint two pounds, 1989; fifty pence,
1994 50th Anniversary of D-Day, first decimal coins in blue
wallet. Uncirculated - FDC. (27)

$120

1804
Elizabeth II, shillings, 1965 (100); sixpences, 1967 (110),
threepences, 1962 (10), 1967 (53); pennies, 1967 (60),
halfpennies (811); ten new pence, 1972 (2), 1974 (9), 1975
(3), 1976; five new pence, 1968 (14), 1970 (3), 1971 (7),
1975 (4); two new pence, 1971 (23), 1975 (4), 1976 (3); new
penny, 1973 (45); half new pence (200); also USA Lincoln
cents (38). All in Whitman tubes, mostly uncirculated.
(1500+)

$250

197

1805*
Queen Victoria, penny, 1851, with numerous counterstamps,
placed on the coin, testing hallmark letters, names and
various symbols including an emu and a tower, a most
interesting piece worthy of further research. Countermarks
very fine, coin very good, unique.

$200

In a slab by APCGS as VG 8.

part

1806*
Engraved Victorian bun pennies or love tokens, circa 1891,
reverses shaved and engraved, one with leopard on ducal
crown, others with monogrammed initials ‘CMR 1869, July
3rd 1890" others 1873, January 14th 1891". All three holed
for suspension, very fine. (3)

$100

1807*
Eighteenth century farthing tokens, Dorsetshire, Poole, 1795
(D & H 10); Somersetshire, Bath, 1794 (D & H 115). Good
extremely fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$100



1808

Eighteenth century halfpenny tokens, Wilkinson, 1788 (D &

H 336); Eccleston (D & H 58); Portsea, 1794 (D & H 73),

1796 (D & H 79). Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (4)
$80

1809
Eighteenth century halfpenny tokens, military related,
Cornwall Penryn Volunteers, 1794 (D & H 4); Norwich,
1793 (D & H 46-8); Suffolk, Hoxne, 1795 (D & H 33).
Cleaned, fine or better. (3)

$40

Ex J. and J. Edwards Collection.

1810*
Eighteenth Century token, Anglesey copper penny, 1790,
plain edge, out of collar (D & H 252c). Brown and red
uncirculated.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2022) with old Seaby ticket.

1811
Nineteenth Century silver tokens, Somersetshire, Bristol
shilling and sixpence, 1811 (D.22, 51); Warwickshire,
Birmingham shilling, 1811 (D.10); Yorkshire, Sheffield
sixpence, 1811 (D.54). Nearly very fine - good very fine.
(4)

$100

part

1812
Eighteenth and nineteenth century tokens, a small collection
in an album with owner's listing; 18th century halfpennies
(36, including Washington/Liverpool ship reverse 1793),
farthings (6), pennies (3); nineteenth century silver shillings
(2), sixpence; pennies (10); halfpennies (3), farthings (2);
four pence pub check (holed), 1797 penny, countermarked
Robinson Cutler/Razor Maker; 1799, halfpenny with Lloyds
newspaper (holed). Fair - good extremely fine. (67)

$500

1813*
Political token, George Il cartwheel twopence, 1797,
obverse hand inscribed, 'E.Caulfield Cuckfield’, reverse hand
inscribed, 'Reform bill passed 4th June 1832', all inscriptions
in script style. Coin very good, inscriptions fine.

$70

Cuckfield is a large village in the Mid Sussex District of West Sussex, England.
The 1832 Reform Act was a major step forward in the reformation of the
Parliamentary voting system. Although it was of little immediate benefit to
the working class it was a step in the right direction.

1814
Wales, Colliery workers tallies, NCB:- Brodworth, Celynen.
S, Deep Navigation Treharris, Manton, Murdy, Markham
Park Hill, Hatfield, Pol W, Shot Firing Tally S.W. Div. Very
fine or better. (10)

$50

part

1815*
Scotland, eighteenth century farthing tokens, Angusshire,
Dundee (D & H 39 bis); Lanarkshire, Glasgow, 1791 and
undated (D & H 30, 35, 46, 48, 50). Fine - extremely fine.
(6)

$150



1816*

Ireland, James | (1603-1625), second coinage, 1604-7,

shilling, third bust, mm rose (S.6515). Toned, very good.
$60

1817*
Ireland, James Il, Civil War Coinage, gunmoney, shilling,
Oct 1689 (S.6581E). Good very fine.

$100

1818*
Ireland, George Ill, Bank of Ireland, six shillings, 1804
(5.6615). Good very fine.

$600

Private purchase from 1.S.Wright, Ballarat.

1819
Ireland, Eire, shilling, 1954 (S.6640); ten shillings, 1966
(cased) (S.6646). Uncirculated. (2)

$50
The first in a slab by NNC as MS64.

1820*
Ireland, silver token, shilling, Dublin, 1804 (S.9; D.8). Nearly
uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$150

1821

Ireland, Co. Waterford, Mayfield Malcolmson Bros, paper

one shilling, 1854, pair obverse and reverse, on one piece of

card; one shilling, 1854 signed on card. Very fine; fair. (3)
$120

cf Noble Numismatics Sale 61B (lots 587 and 588).

199

part
1822*
Guernsey, copper eight doubles, 1834, four doubles, 1830
and one double, 1830 (3, 2 varieties) (S.7200-2). The last
rare, very fine - good extremely fine. (5)
$500

The first ex 1.S.Wright PB Sale 266 (lot 8016) May 2010.

1823*
Guernsey, copper eight doubles, 1858 (both varieties); four
doubles, 1858; two doubles, 1858 (S.7203-5). Very fine
- nearly extremely fine. (4)

$500



part

1824*
Guernsey, bronze eight doubles, 1864 (7, including at least
six die varieties), 1868 (2 die varieties), 1874 (2 die varieties),
1885H, 1893H, (S.7206). All in 2x2 holders described, on
a Lighthouse tray, very fine - nearly extremely fine, brown
uncirculated. (13)

$500

part

1825*
Guernsey, bronze eight doubles, 1902H, 1903H, 1910H
(S.7210); 1911H, 1914H, 1918H, 1920H, 1934H (S.7214),
1938H, 1945H, 1947H, 1949H (S.7218), 1956, 1959
(S.7225); threepence, 1956 (2, one a proof), 1959 (S.7221);
ten shillings, 1966 (S.7223). All in 2x2 holders described on
a Lighthouse tray. Extremely fine - FDC. (18)

$150

part

1826*
Guernsey, bronze four doubles, 1864, 1868, 1874, 1885H,
1893H (S.7207), 1902H, 1903H, 1906H, 1908H, 1910H
(S.7211), 1911H, 1914H, 1918H, 1920H (S.7215, A),
1945H, 1949H (S.7219), 1959 (S.7226). All described in
2x2 holders on single plastic page. Extremely fine - red
uncirculated. (18)

$500

200

part

1827*
Guernsey, bronze two doubles, 1868 (both varieties), 1874
(both), 1885H, 1889H, 1899H (S.7208), 1902H, 1903H,
1906H, 1908H (S.3712), 1911H, 1914H, 1917H, 1918H,
1920H, 1929H (both). All described in 2x2 holders on
single plastic page, extremely fine - red uncirculated, some
rare. (18)

$500

part

1828*
Guernsey, bronze one double, 1868/30, 1868, 1885H,
1889H (both), 1893H, 1899H (S.7209), 1902H, 1903H
(5.7213), 1911H (both), 1914H, 1929H, 1933H (5.7217,
A), 1938H (S.7220). All described in 2x2 holders on single
plastic page, very fine - red uncirculated. (15)

$250

1829
Channel Islands, Jersey, twelfth of a shilling 1877H, 1923
(2, both types), 1/24th shilling 1877H, 1909; 1/48th shilling
1877H; Guernsey, four doubles 1920H, two doubles 1920H.
Most with original mint bloom, one fine, others extremely
fine - uncirculated. (8)

$300

1830*
Jersey, Queen Victoria, bronze one forty eighth of a shilling,
1877H (S.7008). Nearly full red uncirculated.

$200
Ex Status Sale 246 (lot 9317).



1831*
Jersey, Queen Victoria, copper one fifty-second of a shilling,
1841 (S.7003). Lacquered, dark brown patina, good very
fine.

$80

1832*
Jersey, three shillings bank token, 1813 (S.2). Rim bruises,
light grey tone, very fine.

$250

Ex 1.S.Wright P.B. Sale 187 (lot 2558).

1833*
Jersey, eighteen pence bank token, 1813 (S.3). Toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$100

GREAT BRITAIN - HISTORICAL MEDALS

1834
Coronation of George Il1, 1761, in silver (34mm) by L.Natter
(BHM 23; Eimer 694), obverse, laureate, cuirassed bust of
George Il right, reverse, Britannia holding a crown above the
head of the king who is enthroned and dressed as a Roman
emperor; South Africa War National Commemorative, 1900,
in white metal (45mm) by Spink & Son (BHM 3680, Eimer
1851), obverse, wounded soldier standing holding rifle,
reverse, Union Jack around a sheaf of wheat, rose, thistle
and and shamrock to left of inscription. Second medal with
edge knocks, good - very good. (2)

$100

1835*
Coronation of George 1V, 1821, in bronze (35mm) by
B.Pistrucci (BHM 1070; Eimer 1146), obverse, laureate head
of King George 1V left, reverse, George 1V seated, winged
figure behind crowning him King, figures of Britannia, Scotia
and Hibernia to left. Extremely fine.

$100

1836*
Masonic commemorative medal, Centenary Medal of St.
Albans Lodge, London, No. 29, 1828, in silver gilt (55g;
49x39mm) by Kenning, London, with ribbon and suspension
brooch, obverse, a statue of St. Alban, standing upon a
pedestal under a canopy, below the lower part of the pedestal,
a perfect ashlar and lewis, on either side of the canopy, are
two sprigs of acacia, reverse, legend in 12 lines enclosed in
a strap and buckle. Ribbon damaged, otherwise extremely
fine and scarce.

$100

The St. Alban's Lodge was constituted on the 31st January, 1728. It met at
the Castle and Leg Tavern in Holborn, but was not named until 1771.



part

1837*
Architectural Medals, London Bridge Opened 1831, in
bronze (28mm), (BHM 1548); Royal Exchange Opened,
1844, in white metal (51mm), (BHM 2177); another in
silver, (28mm) (illustrated), (BHM 2186); New Houses of
Parliament, 1847, in white metal (27mm), (BHM 2290);
Opening of Coal Exchange, 1849, in white metal, (39mm),
(BHM 2355); St. Martins Public Baths, 1849, in white metal
(45mm), (BHM 2362 RR); Opening of St George's Hall
Liverpool, 1854, in white metal (45mm), (BHM - ). Very
fine or better. (7)

$200

1838*
Masonic jewel, Grand Steward's Lodge breast jewel with
initials '"GLE" at top and on the bottom scroll, '1735
centenary 1835", in gilt and jewels with 9ct gold suspension
bar. Good very fine.

$100

The Grand Stewards' Lodge, uniquely in the English Constitution, has no
number. It has been in this position since 18th April 1792 when it was placed
at the Head of the List by order of the Grand Lodge and given its present
title. This Grand Steward jewel type was designed by William Hogarth for
the feast held at Mercer's Hall on 17 April 1735.

1839*
Spring Gardens Academy, Warley, 1841, award medal in
silver (38mm), plain except for edge design, obverse inscribed,
'Spring Gardens/Academy/Warley/June, 1841" in centre and
with legend, "Palmam Qui Meruit Ferat’, reverse inscribed,
'Presented/by the/Revd. B. Greenwood A.B./to/Master H.
Holdsworth. Minor edge bumps, otherwise very fine.

$100

1840*
Masonic Grand Lodge Charity jewel, inaugurated 1830,
silver medal fitted into a 15ct gold hallmarked frame and
this with edge inscribed, '‘Bro Joseph Wright served as
Steward to Boys School July 1875 to RMB Inst Feb 1877".
No ribbon, very fine.

$100

lot 1841 part



1841*
A group of white metal medals, Queen Victoria Visit to
Manchester, 1851 (BHM 2415); Robert Burns Statue in
Glasgow, 1877, (BHM 3039, RR) (illustrated); Preston
Merchant Guild, 1882; John Bright, 1883, (BHM 3145);
Opening of Leicester Park by Prince of Wales, 1882, (not in
BHM); Queen Victoria's Trip to North Wales, 1889, (not in
BHM); Queen Victoria's Visit to Derby, 1891, (not in BHM),
35 - 51mm. Mostly very fine. (7)

$200

1842
Masonic jewels, Royal Arch Chapter Companion jewels
(2), in gilt, one inscribed to, ‘Comp./Wm. W.Dunkley./
Exalted/18th January 1876'; Royal Arch Chapter Principal
Grand Sojourner jewel, hallmarked for London 1910;
United Masonic Lodge 485 Worshipful Master's jewel in
silver, reverse inscribed, "W.Bro. Josiah C.Bell W.M. 1949';
Oickering Victory Lodge No0.4042, Founder's jewel in gilt
silver and enamel, hallmarked for London 1919. Display
mounted on board, good very fine. (5)

$100

1843*
Ancient Mariner's Society medal, hand crafted in form of
a silver stylised cross (45mm), with suspender, obverse,
inscribed, A.M.S. with anchor below and the date July 8th
1877, reverse, inscribed with a quote from Act 111, Scene 11, of
William Shakespeare's famous play, Henry VII1, 'Still in thy
right hand/carry gentle peace./To silence envious tongues./Be
just, and fear not'. Nearly very fine and scarce.

$100
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1844
Masonic jewels, Past Master's jewel in gilt with gemstones,
reverse inscribed, 'Presented To/Bro. George Caldow,/by
Lodge St John,/Woodhall, No.305./Sept 7th 1878"; Royal
Masonic Institute for Boys 1926 Stewards jewel (QVC) in
silver and enamel; RMIG 160th Anniversary Festival 1948
Steward's jewel in gilt; Royal Masonic Benevolent Institution
1929 Steward's jewel in silver and enamel with enamel shield
affixed to ribbon; Masonic Rose Croix 30th Degree breast
badge in gilt and enamel. Very fine - extremely fine. (5)
$100

Woodhall St John's No.305 Lodge was at Bellshill in Province of Lanarkshire
Middle Ward, Scotland.

1845*
Calcutta International Exhibition, 1883-84, award medal in
bronze (76mm), by J.S. & A.B Wyon. Some light scratches
and scuffing, otherwise extremely fine.

$150



1846
The International Health Exhibition, 1884, in bronze
(46mm) (BHM 3175; Eimer 1704), obverse by L.C. Wyon,
reverse by J. Pinches; The (Royal) College of Nursing
(founded 1916) badge in sterling silver and enamel, reverse
with impressed number 27045. The first with two rust spots
on reverse, otherwise lustrous extremely fine, the second
very fine. (2)

$60

1847
Colonial and Indian Exhibition, 1886, in bronze (52mm)
by L.C.Wyon (Eimer 1725). Reverse with edge bruise at 3
o'clock, very fine.

$100

1848
Colonial And Indian Exhibition, London, 1886, in bronze
(51mm) by L.C.Wyon (Eimer 1725). Traces of mint red,
small verdigris spot, minor edge nicks on reverse, otherwise
good extremely fine.

$60

.'.

1849*

Masonic jewel, for Queen Victoria's Jubilee, 1887, in silver,

gilt and enamel (30mm x 33mm oval) with five pointed

facetted star and gilt crown suspended from a green ribbon,

with pin bar '1837-1887", marked 'C.K.". Good very fine.
$100

1850
Worshipful Company of Coopers, in silver (30mm) suspended
on blue ribbon, with brooch bar, inscribed on reverse
'Cooper’'s Companys' School/Presented to F.N.Gren??? 17
years/for/Proficiency in Mathematics/24th July 1895; Royal
Exchange Opening, 1844, in silver (28mm) by W.Wyon
(BHM 2186, Eimer 1392). First with small edge knock, very
fine - nearly extremely fine. (2)

$100

204

1851*
Fraternal Lodge, Independent Order of Odd Fellows,
Manchester Unity (?), breast jewel of handcrafted silver
Maltese cross with engraved design and with an ornate
centre piece fitted with a capsule which holds a free moving
gilt design of arms featuring the heart-in-hand symbolic of
charity, reverse inscribed, 'A.O.C. P.C.R./No.24/Presented
To/Bro. Frederick. Foster./P.N.G.M./Mar 23. 1896'. Good
very fine and scarce.

$100

1852*
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, Primo's jewel,
Grand Essex Banner, The Waddington Lodge, in silver and
hallmarked for London 1897, reverse inscribed, ‘R.A.O.B./
Presented/To/Primo. J.R.Ambridge/May.25.98"; another in
silver and hallmarked for London 1899, reverse inscribed,
'Presented/By The/Waddington Lodge/To Primo J.Ambridge/
Nov 27.99; also Masonic Lodge jewel for No.29 Lodge, with
LUF on brooch bar, in silver and hallmarked for London
1903, reverse inscribed, 'P.P. Ambridge. J.R.". Display
mounted on board, very fine - good very fine. (3)

$150



1853
Masonic jewels and badges, Seymour Lodge N0.2804, 1900,
Founder's jewel in gilt silver and enamel; R.M.I.G. 1927
badge in silver and enamel; Past Master's jewel in gilt silver
with jewels; various other badges and jewels and one pendant
on chain. Very fine - extremely fine. (8)

$50

1854*
Masonic jewel, George Beech Lodge No0.2897, 1902,
in gilt silver and enamel, reverse inscribed to, 'Bro.
E.J.Charles. 10161163.2804'. No ribbon, otherwise nearly
uncirculated.

$100

This is one of the first jewels issued for George Beech Lodge N0.2897 which
was named in 1902 and consecrated on 12 April 1902. Its first location was
at the Masonic Hall, Severn Street, Birmingham, Warwickshire, England.

1855*

Masonic jewel, Sons of England Royal Blue Degree, 1904,

collarette (part), in silver gilt and enamel. Extremely fine.
$120

1856
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, brother's breast
jewel handcrafted in silver, gilt and enamel, buffalo with red
gemstone eyes, hallmarked for London 1903, with buffalo
horns brooch bar, Royal cipher EVIR (sic should be EVIIR)
in brass on ribbon, reverse inscribed, 'R.A.O.B./Presented To/
Bro. J.Price/by the/David Garrick/Lodge/March 10. 1905".
Ribbon tatty, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$50
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1857*

Masonic jewel, Prudence Lodge No0.3424, in silver gilt and

enamel, hallmarked for Sheffield 1909. Extremely fine.
$100

1858
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, Certified Primo jewel
in silver gilt and enamel, with suspension clasp for "Ye Old
Mulberry Tree Lge 961", hallmarked for Henry Slingsby
& Son, Birmingham 1910, reverse inscribed, ‘Presented To
Primo. A. Senior. May. 3rd 1910."; another, a presentation
jewel in silver, gilt and enamel, clasps for, 'Prince of Wales
Lodge 3418', hallmarked for Fattorini & Sons, Birmingham
1922, reverse inscribed, ‘Presented To/Bro.Senior C.P./By
Bro.Russell C.P./May 1922/Prince of Wales/Lodge 3418'.
Good very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$60

1859
Masonic badges, Independent Order of Oddfellows, National
Order, Past President, 1910-11, in silver and enamel, with
ribbon and brooch bar, by Fattorini & Sons Ltd, inscribed
on reverse ‘Lancashire/and Cheshire/District Council/Bro.
W.G.Lambert' (cased); National badge, in gilt and enamel
(27mm) with brooch mount; Manchester Unity, fob in gilt
and enamel (22mm x 38mm, heart shaped) with loop mount,
inscribed o nreverse 'F.Carpenter/1937/Loyal Flower of
Kent/Lodge 5301". Very fine - good very fine. (3)

$100

1860
Cricket prize fobs, crowned scroll with central shield inscribed
with monogram initials, 'DB', in 9ct gold (32x26mm;
8.5¢), reverse inscribed, 'H. & D. C. L./Batting/30.22/
B.Dransfield/1914"; central gold disc set into sterling silver
wreath (31x25mm), centre with batsman at crease, reverse,
unnamed; sterling silver medal (26mm), obverse, batsman at
the crease, reverse, plain. Fine - extremely fine. (3)

$160



1861

Masonic medals, United Grand Lodge of England
Bicentennial of first Grand Lodge formed in England, 1917,
in silver, obverse half facing head of Duke of Connaught
the current Grand Master within opened rose, reverse, coat
of arms, legend around, H.R.H. The Duke of Connaught
M.W.G.M. 1917, at the base, 1717 - 1917, below this maker"
name, Spencer; Royal Masonic Institution for Boys, 1905,
Somerset, with pin clasp for Steward, with crown affixed
to ribbon, in silver gilt and enamel, unnamed; another
but 1916, unnamed; Royal Masonic Institution for Girls,
1921, with pin clasp for Steward, in silver gilt and enamel,
unnamed. Mounted on display board with double sided tape,
extremely fine. (4)

$80

1862*
Masonic Lodge, Mark Master Mason jewels (3) one
Presented by R.W.Bro. Dr F.S.Jermaine Lulham D.G.M.
with brooch bar 1859-1919; trio of miniature jewels for
Mark Master Mason with brown agate keystone, Excellent
Master Degree, Royal Arch Chapter; group of six miniature
jewels for Mark Master Mason, Excellent Master Degree,
Royal Arch Chapter, Royal Ark Mariners, Sir Knight of
Knight Mason Council, Thrice Illlustrious Master (??); other
miniatures in 9ct gold, both Royal and Select Masters issues.
Display mounted on board, very fine - extremely fine. (5 +
2 sets)

$100

1863*
The Perpetual Calendar medal in .750 fine gold (9.33g) by
FWP & Co Ld. Scroll mount, as issued, very fine.

$300

1864

WWI, Bromley and District Charity cup, enamelled silver fob

by JD & Co,'Runners Up/1919-20/R.E.Hawell'. Very fine.
$50

1865
Masonic badges, Royal Masonic Institution for Boys, 1920,
1923, 1925 (2), insilver gilt and enamel, with loop mounts, by
Spencer, London; Steward's badge, 1946, in gilt and enamel,
by Kenning & Son, London; Royal Masonic Insitution for
Girls, Steward's badge, 1934, in silver, gilt and enamel, by
Kenning & Son, London; Ancient Order of Foresters (2),
in silver and enamel, with ribbon and suspension bar (one
cased); Richard Henry Holmes Masonic Benevolent Society
Fund, 1923, badge in silver gilt and enamel, by NBS. Very
fine - extremely fine. (9)

$150
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1866
URDU Senior Cambridge medal, 1927-28, in silver (36mm),
with suspension loop, reverse inscribed, 'St Edmund's
College/A.P.McMahon/Shillong'; Victoria College of Music
medal, undated, in bronze (38mm), reverse inscribed,
'Awarded to/Laurel E.A.Ferguson/For/Pianoforte Playing/
Preparatory Grade/Newcastle Centre/June 11th 1913". The
last medal with some verdigris at top right edge, otherwise
very fine - good very fine. (2)

$50

Shillong is the capital of Meghalaya, one of the smallest states in India.

1867
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, Primo jewel in
silver gilt and enamel, pin suspender clasp, "The Grand
Lodge, Mother Lodge of the World', hallmarked for Louis
Simpson, London 1924, reverse inscribed, ‘Presented To/
Primo R.Johnston/Excell Lodge."; another jewel in silver
gilt and enamel, pin suspender clasp inscribed, ‘Campbell
Lodge.1168.", ribbon for Grand Council, hallmarked
for Louis Simpson, London 1933, reverse inscribed,
'Presented/To/Primo R.Johnston/For Services Rendered./10th
Jan./1934." Tape residue on back of both ribbons, otherwise
good very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$70

1868
Prize and other fobs, oval shield above stylised wreath in
9ct gold (28x24mm; 9.0g), reverse inscribed, ‘C.H. Watson
Cup/Championship/Runner-up/1926/F.C.Murphy*; gold disc
set into sterling silver wreath with scroll above (30x24mm),
centre with tennis players, reverse, unnamed; sterling silver
Maltese cross with crown above (34x27mm), central
monogram inscribed initials, 'JOD", reverse, plain; sterling
silver handcrafted design (33x27mm), central shield inscribed
with initials, 'DH". Good fine - extremely fine. (4)

$170

1869
Fraternal organisations, Ancient Order of Foresters, Past
Chief Ranger jewel in gilt silver, monogram initials '‘PCR’
affixed to ribbon, reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/Wor. Bro.
C.Walshan G.C.R./G.C. N0.3/1933-4"; Masonic Royal Arch
jewel; Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, Secretary
jewel, Rochdale Lge 1787, in gilt silver hallmarked for
Birmingham 1921, front inscribed, 'Presented/To/Arthur/
Stead/For Services/Rendered/1921-1922"; RAOB jewel,
handcrafted in silver, gilt and enamel, hallmarked for
London 1927, Chepstow Gate N0.8147, reverse inscribed,
'Presented To/Bro. Don Trivitt C.P./By Bro./Charles N.
Stenner R.O.H./25.9.50"; Kangaroo (1st Degree) jewels (2),
in gilt and enamel, one for GAB (Grand Australasian Banner)
and inscribed on reverse, 'Pres to/Bro/B.Brennan/Lodge/
Merrylands/153/'79"; Certified Primo (2nd Degree) jewels
(2), one hallmarked for Sheffield 1963, reverse inscribed,
'Bro./Ronald Simpson/Raised/11-8-64/Four Borders
Lodge/8848", the other with reverse inscribed, 'Presented
to/Primo H.C.Smith/Raised/24.10.1929"; also RAOB sew on
badge in gilt and enamel; Independent Order of Rechabites
Salford Unity, sew on badge in gilt pressed metal and one
smaller fraternal badge. Display mounted on two boards,
fine - good very fine. (11)

$100



1870*
Masonic breast badge, R.M.B.l., 1937, 'Kodes La Adona’,
in silver gilt and enamel, by T&S. Good very fine.

$100

1871
Badges, one for United Church (?) 'l Seek Truth', enamelled
voided cross in circle; ARP (Air Raid Precautions) in original
box and a tray of coins, New Zealand halfcrown, 1933 (2)
1947, crowns, 1949, 1953 (2), dollar, 1969 plus Royal Visit
medal; Australian penny, 1913 and sixpence 1957. Fair
- extremely fine. (12)

$70

1872*

Masonic jewels, various Royal Institutions for Boys and Girls
Stewards jewels, others for Founders, commemoratives and a
Grand Lodge Charity jewel as well as a Past Master’s jewel
for Aries Lodge N0.5086 named to Harold Arrowsmith, 19th
Master, 1949. Display mounted on two boards, mostly very
fine - extremely fine. (20)

$200

207

part

1873*
Masonic Royal Arch Chapter, I.P.Z. jewel, Empire Chapter
No0.2108 with armorial crest as suspender, in silver gilt
and enamel with jewels in crown, hallmarked for Spencer,
London 1952, reverse inscribed, ‘Presented to Ex.Comp.Eric
E. Van Lennep, M.C. by the members of Empire Chapter
No0.2108 in recognition of his services as M.E.Z. 1953-54."
In case of issue by Spencer & Co, extremely fine.

$70

1874
Masonic jewels, Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes,
including Grand Council, Queen's Lodge No0.524, breast
jewel, in silver gilt and enamel, by L.Simpson, London,
inscribed on reverse ‘Presented to Bro.T.G.Jack 1955’
(cased); Grand Lodge of England, Crown & County Lodge
No0.3861, breast jewel in silver gilt and enamel, inscribed
on reverse "Presented to Bro.George R.Engledow Initiated
in the/Crown and County/Lodge/N0.3861/on the/8Jan
1925"; Nemo Mortilium Omnibus Horis Sapit, in silver gilt
and enamel, with two bars inscribed '1st Deg. 14.2.58" and
2nd Deg. 6-5-60', inscribed on reverse "Bro./Ivor D.Ingham/
Pinhoe/Lodge N0.6931/Exalted/20.3.64" (missing pin);
another, with bar inscribed '2nd Deg. 28.7.58', inscribed on
reverse '‘Bro./Thomas H.Carroll/Fred Arthur Morris/Lodge
No0.4836/Exalted/23.10.61" (missing first bar and pin); fob
with handcrafted surround, in silver gilt and enamel, by
C&Co, inscribed on reverse 'Presented/to/C.W.G.Armstrong
C.P./For/Services Rendered/During/1928; badge, in silver and
enamel, with loop mount, inscribed on reverse 'Presented
to/Bro.George Tucker/for/Services Rendered/1931-32";
handcrafted badge in silver and enamel, inscribed on reverse
'Presented to/Primo.J.Williams/with best wishes from/Lodge
United 184/R.A.0.B./Oct 7th 1913'. Very fine - nearly
extremely fine. (7)

$120



1875*
Masonic jewels, Royal Ark Mariners' breast jewels (2,
member and officer); another member's jewel for Edmund
Taylor Lodge 296; Royal Arch Mason Supreme Grand
Chapter collar badge; Knight's Templar Red Cross of
Constantine breast jewel; Knight of Malta breast jewel,
Masonic and Military KHS St John Evangelist Holy
Sepulchre breast jewel; Masonic Royal and Select Masters
member's jewel with gilt letter P affixed to ribbon; Order of
the Eastern Star Jubilee 1954 badge; trio of miniature jewels
for Royal Ark Mariner, Red Cross of Babylon and Royal
Master Degree; also lapel badges (2) for Royal Freemasons
Benevolent Institution of N.S.W. and Lodge Prince Edward
15 Years. Display mounted on board, mostly very fine - good
very fine. (11 + trio)

$150

1876*
Masonic breast jewels, Centenary jewel of Sydney Lodge
of M.M.M. No. 0, 1959, by Fred Shepherd; Ark Mariner's
jewel; Mark Master Mason's jewel; Great Priory of Scotland,
Order of the Temple member's jewel, also Knight of Malta
jewels (2, one with white lions, one with red lions) both with
suspension brooch 'Braids'; Rosicrucian Society in Scotland,
First Order jewel with IV woven onto ribbon (Grade IV -
Philosophus); Royal Arch Mason's Founder jewel, all jewels
except third in gilt and mostly with enamel. Display mounted
on board, mostly very fine - extremely fine. (8)

$200

Sydney Grand Lodge of Mark Master Masons No. 0 was formerly No. 25
Grand Mark Lodge of England, Wales and Colonies and Dependencies of the
British Crown. The Preceptory and Priory of The Braids was constituted in
1921 and is in the District Grand Priory of South East Scotland.
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1877*
Masonic Lodge commemorative jewel, Sapper Lodge No
9085, for Investiture of H.R.H.Prince of Wales, 1969, in
gilt and enamel by Parry, B'ham, unnamed. Good extremely
fine.

$50

1878

The Churchill Centenary medals, 1974, in silver (38mm) (24

different) by John Pinches; also 1966 medal in bronze and

1885 medalet. In plush album of issue, fine - FDC. (26)
$400

part

1879*
Masonic jewel, Original Member's jewel, Continuity
Lodge No0.4651, in silver, gilt and enamel, with ribbon and
suspender bar, by G.K.&S, in G.Kenning & Son case; ‘Let
Justice Be The Guide of All Your Actions’, badge in gold
and enamel (9ct, approx 8gm, 27mm) by G.K.&S. Nearly
extremely fine - extremely fine. (2)

$200



1880
Masonic jewels, Royal Arch Chapter Companion jewels (3,
one voided issue and two with gemstone surrounds); Scottish
Royal Arch Companion's jewel. The last with damaged
ribbon, two of the first three missing pin, otherwise very
fine. (4)

$50

1881
Masonic jewels, Founder jewel, West Wickham Lodge
No0.2948, in silver and enamel with Grand Deacon bird
emblem affixed on ribbon; Founder jewel, Aldgate Ward
Lodge N0.3939, in gilt silver and enamel with Junior Grand
Warden emblem affixed to ribbon; Member's jewel, The
Navy Lodge N0.2612 in silver and enamel, with Royal
lion and crown emblem affixed to ribbon; Royal Masonic
Institution Boys, Steward's jewel in silver and enamel
with emblem affixed to ribbon; Royal Masonic Hospital
Permanent Steward's jewel in silver, reverse inscribed, ‘Bro.
H.Martin/No.162"; Most Excellent Master Mason jewel;
Mark Master Mason jewel; Masonic charitable fund Life
Governor jewel; another charitable jewel; Order of Eastern
Star lapel badge; Order of the Rainbow Worthy Advisor
'Lidcombe’ badge; Order of the Rainbow lapel badge; Order
of the Rainbow for Girls Merit Badge with seven bars;
Victoria Lodge N0.147 Centenary jewel. Display mounted
on three boards, very fine - extremely fine. (14)

$100

1882*
Masonic Lodge, Royal Arch Chapter First Grand Principal
jewel in gilt with three genuine diamonds, maker's mark,
E.S. Ribbon with foxing, otherwise extremely fine.

$100
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1883*

Masonic Lodge, collar jewels, no ribbons, Grand Officer
(2); Treasurer; Past Master; Tyler; Director of Ceremonies;
Inner Guard; Craft Lodge Square and Compass; Steward;
Chaplain (3, one small and two large). Very fine - extremely
fine. (12)

$100

1884
Masonic Lodge, jewels of office and regalia embellishments,
a few in silver but mostly base metal, some items include
Master of Lodge (2), Past Master of Lodge, Grand Steward
(2), Grand Organist, Grand Director of Ceremonies, Junior
Grand Warden, Grand Chaplain, and others. No ribbons,
mostly very fine - extremely fine. (31)

$150

1885
Masonic jewels, various issues, noted Knight of Rose Croix
18th Degree collar and breast jewels; Order of Secret Monitor
2nd Degree breast jewel; Royal Arch Chapter Companion's
jewel (2, one damaged); St John's jewel; Royal and Select
Masters Officer’s jewel with St George and dragon emblem
affixed to ribbon; other Scottish Rite issues; Past Master's
jewel marked H.V.K.E.M.B.L. Some missing ribbons, a few
with no suspension, otherwise fine - very fine. (12)

$80

1886
Masonic jewels, Allied Masonic Degrees set of five miniatures
swing mounted on bar, includes degrees for St Lawrence the
Martyr, Knight of Constantinople with three swords affixed
to ribbon, Red Cross of Babylon, Grand Tylers Solomon
with G.T. of KS clasp and sword in hand emblem affixed to
ribbon, Grand High Priest; also Lodge of Royal Ark Mariners
full size jewel. Very fine. (1 + set of 5)

$50

1887
Masonic Lodge, Past Master collar jewel, no ribbon;
Director of Ceremonies collar jewel, no ribbon; square
level attachment from apron (4 different); pair of metal and
enamel tassels for Past Master apron. Display mounted on
board, very fine - extremely fine. (8)

$50

1888
Great Britain, Scotland, Ireland and Isle of Man, Patina
collection of retrospective patterns, all dated 1808, in
three different base metal alloys, struck c2000 in England.
Arranged in two Lighthouse coin trays, FDC. (32)

$120



